

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 15, 2018 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 3-2018

EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND SINCEREST CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE MUNICIPAL COUNCILOR AND PCL MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS – PANGASINAN CHAPTER, VIVIEN GOMEZ PERIA OF MAPANDAN, PANGASINAN FOR HIS UNTIMELY DEMISE

WHEREAS, the Philippine Councilors League (PCL) – Pangasinan Chapter was saddened by the untimely demise of one of the members of the organization in the person of the late Municipal Councilor Vivien Gomez Peria last January 6, 2018;

WHEREAS, during his incumbency, the late Municipal Councilor Peria was instrumental in the passage and enactment of legislative measures which contributed to the development and progress of the Municipality of Mapandan and its people;

WHEREAS, the late Municipal Councilor Peria, had remarkably performed his role as PCL Member of the Board of Directors – Pangasinan Chapter in the promotion of responsible and responsive legislation towards the betterment of local government units in the Province;

WHEREAS, the late Municipal Councilor Peria, had left a precious legacy of love to his family, dedication and professionalism to his colleagues, kindness to his friends and relatives, and admiration and respect to his constituents;



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 3-2018 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan not only mourns his passing away but joins his family, friends and townmates in prayer for the eternal repose of his soul;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, deepest sympathy and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late Municipal Councilor and PCL Member of the Board of Directors – Pangasinan Chapter, Vivien Gomez Peria of Mapandan, Pangasinan for his untimely demise;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the bereaved family of the late Municipal Councilor Vivien Gomez Peria thru his loving wife, Mrs. Loreto Lalangan Peria, at their residence in Mapandan, Pangasinan, for their information.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNATA NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSE FERDINAND Z CALIMLIM, JR.
Vice Governor

(Presiding Officer)